## DEPARTMENT ORDER No. 04

## **Series 2024-2025**

## Department of California and Pacific Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

## Suspension of William B. Keith Camp No. 12

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, by the Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1: Per Regulations, Chapter I, Article I, Section 17: "Any camp which fails to file its U.S. Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") Form 990 appropriate to the individual tax circumstances of the camp (usually Form 990N), or any future replacements for Form 990N or other Form 990, by the due date specified by the IRS shall be automatically suspended. The Department Commander shall issue a Department Order noting the automatic suspension. A camp may be reinstated by providing proof of filing the appropriate Form 990. Proof shall constitute a receipt of the Form 990 by the IRS, usually an online confirmation for the Form 990N."

Section 2: Camp No. 12 has not submitted their Form 990N since 2017. Because of this, they are hereby suspended, and can no longer conduct the business of the Order until this issue is remedied.

<u>Section 3:</u> Per Regulations, Chapter I, Article III "Transfers and Discharges": "A Member in good standing upon written application to his Camp shall be entitled to receive a Transfer Card or Honorable Discharge, and, if his Camp be disbanded or suspended shall be entitled to receive a Transfer Card from the Commander of the Department.

The forgoing Department Order is proclaimed this 27th day of January, in the year of our Lord two thousand twenty five, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred forty nine, in the City of Highland, County of San Bernardino, State of California, by Stephen E. Doyle, Commander of the Department of California & Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.



by Order of: /s/ Stephen E. Doyle PDC
Department Commander
Department of California & Pacific
Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

John E. Doyle

ATTEST:

by: /s/ Randy Dhindsa, PCC Department Secretary-Treasurer